[No. 171, A.]

[Published March 28, 1882.] CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT to amend section 824 of the revised statutes of 1878 relating to actions against towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 824 of the revised statutes of Actions against towns. 1878 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 824. No action upon any claim or cause of action, for which a money judgment only is demandable, except upon town orders, bonds, coupons or written promises to pay any sum of money, shall be maintained against any town, unless a statement or bill of such claim shall have been filed with the town clerk to be laid before the town board of audit, nor until ten days after the next annual town meeting thereafter.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1882.

[No 80 A.]

[Published March 28, 1882].

## CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT for the protection of life and property while crossing Sturgeon Bay, in Door county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall not be lawful for any person to Catting ice in eut or remove any ice in Sturgeon Bay between lines running across Sturgeon Bay as follows: From St. John's street, in the village of Sturgeon Bay, to what is known as Tuck's point, in the town of Sturgeon Bay, in Door county, Wisconsin, and a line running across said Sturgeon Bay from Forest street, in the village of Sturgeon Bay, to the place known as Schjouth's pier, in the town of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, Wisconsin.

Any person who shall violate the pro- Penalty. Section 2. visions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than 25 dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, for each and every offense, together with all costs of prosecution, and stand committed to the common jail of said county until such fine and costs are paid, or until otherwise discharged by law. Justices

of the peace in and for said Door county, shall have jurisdiction of all complaints under this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1882.

[No. 220, A.]

[Published April 1, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to change the boundaries of the counties of Oconto and Marinette and to create the county of Florence.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Foundaries.

SECTION 1. All that portion of the county of Oconto as heretofore constituted lying north of the line between townships thirty-seven (37) and thirty eight (38), north of ranges tifteen (15) and sixteen (16), east of the fourth principal merician, is hereby detached from the county of Oconto and attached to the county of Marinette, of which it shall hereafter be a part.

servitory em-

SECTION 2. All that portion of said county of Marinette as formed and constituted by the next preceding section, and lying and being within the following boundaries, to wit: commencing at the southwest corner of township number thirty-eight (38) north of range number fifteen (15) east; running thence easterly along the line between townships thirty seven (37) and thirty eight (38) to the southeast corner.of township number thirty-eight (38) north of range number nineteen (19) east; running thence northerly along the line between ranges nineteen (19) and twenty (20) east to the point where the same intersects the boundary line between the states of Wisconsin and Michigan, in the Menomonee river; thence northwesterly along said boundary line to a point where the same is intersected in the Brule river by the range line between ranges fourteen (14) and fifteen (15) east; thence southerly along said last mentioned range line into the place of beginning, is hereby detached from said county of Marinette constituted as last aforesaid and hereby created and constituted as a separate county to be known and designated as the county of Florence.

County of Florence. Limits, etc.

SECTION 3. The county of Florence with the boundaries prescribed in the foregoing sections is hereby created with all the rights, powers and privileges by law granted to and conferred upon other counties with in this state. Said county of Florence is attached to